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RE: AMENDED CLOSURE PLAN IMPLEMENTATION, REES PLATING, OHD 004 463 998

Dear Mr. Whitacre:

The following letter summarizes our May 19, 2009 meeting held at the Ohio EPA Northeast District
Office regarding the implementation status of your Approved Amended Closure Plan, for the Rees
Plating facility located at 5020 Southway Street, Canton, Ohio. In the meeting, representing Sees
Plating were yourself and Lloyd Deitz and from Ohio EPA myself and John Palmer.

During our meeting you notified Ohio EPA that you have not made any progress in regards to the
current Amended Closure Plan which was approved on November 13, 2008, due to lack of funds.
Ohio EPA informed you that by not completing the Closure, Sees Plating and you are in violation of
the December 29, 2005 Consent Order (2005 Consent Order), and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
rule 3745-55-13(B) Time Allowed For Closure.

On February 8, 2009, you requested a ninety (90) day extension to your Approved Amended
Closure Plan. Ohio EPA disapproved your extension request on April 24, 2009. Your request was
not approved because it did not meet the requirements of OAC rule 3745-55-13(B). Also, neither
Sees Plating or you provided information that any portion of the Approved Amended Closure Plan
had been completed during the period, or gave any indication that the Plan would be completed if a
ninety (90) day extension was granted. While you may request an additional extension to the closure
period, without significant movement on the part of Sees Plating and/or yourself I would not
recommend the Director approve an extension.

It is Ohio EPA's expectation that Sees Plating and you proceed with closure activities and comply
with OAC rules and the 2005 Consent Order. Such activities include, at a minimum, the following:

Sees Plating and/or you shall provide to Ohio EPA a revised schedule with dates when all
closure activities will be complete, in accordance with the Amended Closure Plan. The first
priority should be the collection of soil samples and ground water just outside the building,
adjacent to the trench area. As Ohio EPA indicated to you in our May 19, 2009, meeting,
Ohio EPA would consider the use of a geoprobe to collect ground water samples, versus the
more traditional method of installing a monitoring well. If Sees Plating or you decide to use
this option, the Approved Amended Closure Plan will need to be revised to include this
change. Sees Plating or you would also need to sample for both filtered and unfiltered
metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, zinc).

Sees Plating or you will provide to Ohio EPA a monthly status report, noting all activities
performed during the month. The monthly status report will be due by the 1 Otr calendar day
of the following month, with the first due no later than September 10, 2009.
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Rees Plating or you will hire a Professional Engineer certified in the State of Ohio, who is
capable of signing off on the final completed Closure Certification. Rees Plating will notify
Ohio EPA as to who the Professional Engineer for the Closure will be.

4. Rees Plating or you will obtain/re-obtain services of an environmental consulting firm who is
capable of completing the Amended Closure Plan. Rees Plating will notify Ohio EPA as to
who the Environmental Consultant will be.

Rees Plating or you shall submit documentation to Ohio EPA demonstrating you have
established and are maintaining financial assurance and liability coverage for closure
pursuant to OAC rules 3745-55-42 through 3745-55-47 and the 2005 Consent Order.

While recognizing the economic difficulties you are reporting, Ohio EPA continues having serious
concerns with Rees Plating's and your failure to implement the terms of the 2005 Consent Order
and to comply with Ohio laws and regulations governing managing hazardous wastes. If Rees
Plating and you are asserting an inability to pay for work related to complying with the 2005 Consent
Order, the State would require a financial review similar to that performed in 2003-2004.

Please submit a complete response within the next fifteen (15) calendar days to all of the above five
items. Please note that this does not relieve Rees Plating or you from any past violations, including,
but not limited to the 2005 Consent Order, OAC rule 3745-55-13(B) Time Allowed For Closure.
Rees Plating and you remain in violation of the 2005 Consent Order and OAC rule 3745-55-13(B)
and Ohio EPA reserves all rights to enforce the terms and conditions of the 2005 Consent Order,
including stipulated penalties, forthe above continuing violations. Continued non-compliance on the
part of Rees Plating and you may result in Ohio EPA requesting that the Office of the Ohio Attorney
General initiate a contempt action for non compliance with the 2005 Consent Order.

Please send your response to the above five items to the address below, If you have any questions,
you can contact me at (330) 963-1245, or by e-mail at bill.lutz@eoa.state.oh.us .

Ohio EPA Northeast District Office
2110 E. Aurora Road
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087
Attn: Bill Lutz, Division of Hazardous Waste Management

Sincerely,

Bill Lutz
Ohio EPA Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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cc:
	 RISS, DHWM, CO

Ed Lim, Manager, ERAS, DHWM, CO
Shawn Sellers, DHWM, CO
Harry Sarvis, Enforcement Manager, DHWM, CO
John Schierbert, Enforcement Supervisor, DHWM, CO
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Harry Courtright, DHWM, NEDO
John Palmer, DHWM, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewvch, DHWM, NEDO


